9-14-0D FORM PTO-15

FORM PTO-1595 (REV. 6-93) 09-20-2000

SP 14 200

101463255

RECORDATION FORM COVERS

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Atty Docket No. 55169-23243

CMB NO. 0651-0011 (4/94) PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Keith Skidmore, Alton Leung	The Coleman Company, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment	Street Address: 3600 North Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67201
Execution Date: August 24, September 6, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4. O9/574,800 Additional numbers attached? No 5. Name and access of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 8. Deposit account number 50-0540	
	(attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document John Garces	
Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments and documents:5	

09/18/2000 CV0111 00000009 09574800

03 FC:581

40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, **Keith V. Skidmore**, residing at 615 Meadowlark Lane, Newton, Kansas 67114, a citizen of the United States and **Alton Leung**, residing at 12-F Texaco Rd. Industrial Center, Block B. 14-22 Wang Lung St., Tsuen Wan, N.T., Hong Kong a citizen of Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **REMOTE CONTROL LANTERN WITH AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF FEATURE** for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States which was filed **May 19, 2000** as US Patent Application Serial No. **09/574,800**

Whereas, THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC., having an office and principal place of business at 3600 N. Hydraulic. Wichita, Kansas 67201 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have set their hands and seals to this Assignment. STATE OF (COUNTY OF SECREPTION) ss.: On this 24th day of August _____, 2000, before me appeared Keith V. Skidmore, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is one of the ASSIGNORS named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence. LISA K. ARENS ALTON LEUNG STATE OF) ss.: **COUNTY OF** On this ______ day of _______, 2000, before me appeared Alton Leung, to me personally known. who being by me duly sworn did say that he is one of the ASSIGNORS named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence. Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, **Keith V. Skidmore**, residing at 615 Meadowlark Lane, Newton, Kansas 67114, a citizen of the United States and **Alton Leung**, residing at 12-F Texaco Rd. Industrial Center, Block B, 14-22 Wang Lung St., Tsuen Wan, N.T., Hong Kong a citizen of Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **REMOTE CONTROL LANTERN WITH AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF FEATURE** for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States which was filed **May 19, 2000** as US Patent Application Serial No. **09/574,800**

Whereas, THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC., having an office and principal place of business at 3600 N. Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67201 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have set their hands and seals to this Assignment. KEITH V. SKIDMORE STATE OF) SS.: **COUNTY OF** On this ______, 2000. before me appeared Keith V. Skidmore, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is one of the ASSIGNORS named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence. Notary Public Alton Loung (then Known as Kenny Gat Hung)

India, of Hong Kong La My Cond N. Coll (1/10 8) STATE OF 1 SS.: **COUNTY OF** On this ______ day of ________, 2000, before me appeared Alton Leung, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is one of the ASSIGNORS named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence. Notary Public Chui Pak Ming Notary Public, Hong Kong SAR

KL3 2051244 I

RECORDED: 09/14/2000